## SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## RESOLUTION No. 16-061

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency has identified a need for parking modifications in support of the Commuter Shuttle Pilot program as follows:

- A. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM TO 10 AM AND 4 PM TO 8 PM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Valencia Street, west side, from 80 feet to 156 feet south of 26th Street (restricts parking at 3 metered parking spaces)
- B. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PASSENGER LOADING ZONE 6 AM 8 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Valencia Street, west side, from 60 feet to 80 feet south of 26th Street
- C. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM to 10 AM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY South Van Ness, west side, from 244 feet to 440 feet south of Mission Street (restricts parking through 6 metered parking spaces)
- D. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 4 PM to 8 PM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Franklin Street, east side, from 55 feet to 181 feet north of Golden Gate Avenue (restricts parking through 3 metered parking spaces)
- E. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 4 PM to 8 PM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Franklin Street, east side, from Bush Street to 100 feet northerly (restricts parking through 5 metered parking spaces)
- F. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM to 10 AM, 4 PM TO 8 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Brannan Street, south side, from 5th Street to 85 feet easterly (restricts parking through 4 metered parking spaces)
- G. ESTABLISH TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM to 10 AM, 4 PM TO 8 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Mississippi Street, east side, from 17<sup>th</sup> Street to 90 feet northerly (restricts parking through 4 unmetered, non RPP parking spaces)
- H. RESCIND TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM TO 10 AM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY South Van Ness Avenue, west side, from 76 feet to 217 feet south of Market Street (141-foot zone)
- I. RESCIND TOW-AWAY NO PARKING, PERMITTED COMMUTER SHUTTLE BUS ZONE, 6 AM TO 10 AM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY Van Ness Avenue, west side, from 29 feet to 118 feet south of Sacramento Street

WHEREAS, On October 22, 2015, the San Francisco Planning Department determined (Case Number 2015- 007975ENV) that the Commuter Shuttle Program is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301 which provides an exemption from environmental review for operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities, as well as Section 15308 which provides an exemption from environmental review for actions taken by regulatory agencies for protection of the environment, and the proposed action is the Approval Action as defined by S. F. Administrative Code Chapter 31; and

WHEREAS, On April 1, 2016, and May 4, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Department issued Determinations of No Substantial Modification regarding the proposed commuter shuttle network changes included in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, The Planning Department's determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, The Commuter Shuttle Program established by the SFMTA Board of Directors calls for the creation of a network of designated stops, composed of shared existing Muni zones, and to include extensions of existing Muni zones and permitted commuter shuttle only loading zones as needed; and,

WHEREAS, The public has been notified about the proposed parking modifications and has been given the opportunity to comment on those modifications through the public hearing process; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves the permitted commuter shuttle bus zone modifications listed as A through I above, to remain in effect for the duration of Commuter Shuttle Program.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of May 17, 2016.

Secretary to the Board of Directors

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency